

HR0291 LRB095 11854 GRL 34915 r

1 HOUSE RESOLUTION

7

8

2	WHEREAS,	The	members	of	the	I1	linois	House	of
3	Representativ	ves ar	re pleas	sed	to d	congra	atulate	Sylve	ester
4	"Sunshine"	Lee of	East	St.	Louis	s on	his	outsta	nding
5	contributions to the arts of music and dance; and								
6	WHEREAS,	Sylves	ter "Suns	shine"	' Lee	has	perform	ed all	over

- the world in his 30 year career; he is well renowned as a choreographer, master percussionist, and dance historian; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Sylvester "Sunshine" Lee directed the Sunshine
 10 Productions Drum and Dance Troupe for many years; he currently
 11 directs Sunshine's Productions in East St. Louis; he has worked
 12 with the Katherine Dunham School of Dance and Theater in East
 13 St. Louis and has trained several generations of children in
 14 the art of African drumming; and
- 15 WHEREAS, Sylvester "Sunshine" Lee has received many 16 achievements in the field of music and dance, including the 17 Native Son/Daughter Award from The Eugene B. Redmond Writers 18 Club; and
- 19 WHEREAS, In November 2006, he was diagnosed with colon 20 cancer; despite this, he continues to be a positive influence 21 on thousands of children through his teachings; therefore, be

- 1 it
- 2 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
- 3 NINETY-FIFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we
- 4 honor Sylvester "Sunshine" Lee for his many contributions in
- 5 the areas of music and dance and wish him a speedy recovery
- from his illness; and be it further
- 7 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 8 presented to Sylvester "Sunshine" Lee.